Annual Statement for the year 2009 of the UAHC Health Plan of Tennessee Inc

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A. Accounting Practices
The financial statements of UAHC Health Plan, Inc. are presented on the
basis of accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Tennessee
Department of Commerce and Insurance.
The Tennessee Department of Commerce and Insurance recognizes only
statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the state of
Tennessee for determining and reporting the financial condition and results of
operations of an insurance company, for determining its solvency under the
Tennessee Insurance Law. The National Association of Insurance
Commissions’ (NAIC) Accounting Practices and Procedures manual, (NAIC
SAP) has been adopted as a component of prescribed or permitted practices
by the state of Tennessee.
There are no reconciling items between the Company’s net income and
capital and surplus between NAIC SAP practices prescribed and permitted by
the state of Tennessee.

Accounting Changes and Corrections of Errors

None

Business Combinations and Goodwill

None

Discontinued Operations

None

Investments

None

Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited Liability Companies

None

Investment Income

None

Derivative Instruments

None

Income Taxes

None

10. Information Concerning Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates

None.

11. Debt
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

None

Retirement Plans, Deferred Compensation, Post employment Benefits and
Compensated Absences and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans

None

Capital and Surplus, Shareholders’ Dividend Restrictions and
Quasi-Reorganizations

None
Contingencies
None

Leases

None

Information about Financial Instruments with Off-Balance Sheet Risk and
Financial Instruments with Concentrations of Credit Risk

None

Sale, Transfer and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of
Liabilities

None

Gain or Loss to the Reporting Entity from Uninsured A&H Plans and the
Uninsured Portion of Partially Insured Plans

None

Direct Premium Written/Produced by Managing General Agents/Third Party
Administrators

None

Other ltems

On April 22, 2008, the Company learned that UAHC-TN will cease providing
managed care services as a TennCare contractor when its present TennCare
contract expires. UAHC-TN's TennCare members transferred to other managed
care organizations on November 1, 2008, after which UAHC-TN continued
perform its remaining contractual obligations through its TennCare contract
expiration date of June 30, 2009. However, revenue under this contract was
only earned through October 31, 2008. The discontinuance of the TennCare
contract has had and will continue to have a material adverse impact on the
Company's operations and financial statements.

The Company’'s contract with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
("CMS") to act as a Medicare Advantage qualified organization expires on
December 31, 2009. The Company will not seek renewal of this contract.

On August 28, 2009, the Company’s Chief Financial Officer resigned and was
replaced by Anita Davis.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27

28.

29.

30.

Events Subsequent
None
Reinsurance

No change

Retrospectively Rated Contracts & Contracts Subject to Redetermination

None

Change in Incurred Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses

None

Intercompany Pooling Arrangements
None

Structured Settlements

None

Health Care Receivables

None

Participating Policies

None

Premium Deficiency Reserves

None

Anticipated Salvage and Subrogation

None
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GENERAL INTERROGATORIES
PART 1 - COMMON INTERROGATORIES
GENERAL

1.1 Is the reporting entity a member of an Insurance Holding Company System consisting of two or more affiliated
persons, one or more of which is an insurer? Yes[X] No[ ]

1.2 If yes, did the reporting entity register and file with its domiciliary State Insurance Commissioner, Director or
Superintendent or with such regulatory official of the state of domicile of the principal insurer in the Holding Company
System, a registration statement providing disclosure substantially similar to the standards adopted by the National
Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) in its Model Insurance Holding Company System Regulatory Act
and model regulations pertaining thereto, or is the reporting entity subject to standards and disclosure requirements
substantially similar to those required by such Act and regulations? Yes[X] No[ [ NAT ]

1.3 State Regulating? TENNESSEE

2.1 Has any change been made during the year of this statement in the charter, by-laws, articles of incorporation, or deed of
settlement of the reporting entity? Yes[ ] No[X]

2.2 Ifyes, date of change:

3.1 State as of what date the latest financial examination of the reporting entity was made or is being made.

3.2 State the as of date that the latest financial examination report became available from either the state of domicile or
the reporting entity. This date should be the date of the examined balance sheet and not the date the report was
completed or released.

3.3 State as of what date the latest financial examination report became available to other states or the public from either
the state of domicile or the reporting entity. This is the release date or completion date of the examination report and
not the date of the examination (balance sheet date).

3.4 By what department or departments?
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE

3.5 Have all financial statement adjustments within the latest financial examination report been accounted for in a
subsequent financial statement filed with departments? Yes[ ] No[ | N/A [X]

3.6 Have all of the recommendations within the latest financial examination report been complied with? Yes[ ] No[ ] NA [X]

4.1 During the period covered by this statement, did any agent, broker, sales representative, non-affiliated
sales/service organization or any combination thereof under common control (other than salaried employees of the
reporting entity) receive credit or commissions for or control a substantial part (more than 20 percent of any major line
of business measured on direct premiums) of:
4.11 sales of new business? Yes[ ] No[X]
4.12 renewals? Yes[ ] No[X]

4.2 During the period covered by this statement, did any sales/service organization owned in whole or in part by the
reporting entity or an affiliate, receive credit or commissions for or control a substantial part (more than 20 percent of
any maijor line of business measured on direct premiums) of:

4.21 sales of new business? Yes[ ] No[X]
422 renewals? Yes[ ] No[X]
5.1 Has the reporting entity been a party to a merger or consolidation during the period covered by this statement? Yes[ ] No[X]

5.2 If yes, provide the name of the entity, NAIC Company Code, and state of domicile (use two letter state abbreviation) for
any entity that has ceased to exist as a result of the merger or consolidation.

1 2 3
Name of Entity NAIC Company Code State of Domicile

6.1 Has the reporting entity had any Certificates of Authority, licenses or registrations (including corporate registration,
if applicable) suspended or revoked by any govemmental entity during the reporting period? Yes[ ] No[X]
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6.2 If yes, give full information:

7.1 Does any foreign (non-United States) person or entity directly or indirectly control 10% or more of the reporting entity? Yes[ ] No[X]
7.2 Ifyes,

7.21 State the percentage of foreign control.

7.22 State the nationality(s) of the foreign person(s) or entity(s); or if the entity is a mutual or

reciprocal, the nationality of its manager or attomey-in-fact and identify the type of entity(s)
(e.g., individual, corporation, government, manager or attomey-in-fact).

1 2
Nationality Type of Entity
8.1 Is the company a subsidiary of a bank holding company regulated by the Federal Reserve Board? Yes[ ] No[X]

8.2 If response to 8.11s yes, please identify the name of the bank holding company.

8.3 Is the company affiliated with one or more banks, thrifts or securities firms? Yes[ ] No[X]

8.4 Ifresponse to 8.3 is yes, please provide the names and locations (city and state of the main office) of any
affiliates regulated by a federal financial regulatory services agency [i.e., the Federal Reserve Board (FRB), the Office
of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC), the Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS), the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (FDIC) and the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC)] and identify the affiliate's primary federal

regulator.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Affiliate Location
Name (City, State) FRB 0occ 0TS FDIC SEC

9. What is the name and address of the independent certified public accountant or accounting firm retained to
conduct the annual audit?

10. What is the name, address and affiliation (officer/employee of the reporting entity or actuary/consultant
associated with an actuarial consulting firm) of the individual providing the statement of actuarial
opinion/certification?

11.1 Does the reporting entity own any securities of a real estate holding company or otherwise hold real estate indirectly? Yes[ ] No[X]

11.11 Name of real estate holding company

11.12 Number of parcels involved

11.13 Total book/adjusted carrying value $

11.2 If yes, provide explanation:
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GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

12. FOR UNITED STATES BRANCHES OF ALIEN REPORTING ENTITIES ONLY:

12.1 What changes have been made during the year in the United States manager or the United States trustees of
the reporting entity?

12.2 Does this statement contain all business transacted for the reporting entity through its United States Branch on

risks wherever located? Yes[X] No[ ]
12.3 Have there been any changes made to any of the trust indentures during the year? Yes[ ] No[X]
12.4 If answer to (12.3) is yes, has the domiciliary or entry state approved the changes? Yes[ ] No[ ] N/A [X]

13.1 Are the senior officers (principal executive officer, principal financial officer, principal accounting officer or controller, or
persons performing similar functions) of the reporting entity subject to a code of ethics, which includes the following
standards?
a. Honest and ethical conduct, including the ethical handling of actual or apparent conflicts of interest between
personal and professional relationships;
b.  Full, fair, accurate, timely and understandable disclosure in the periodic reports required fo be filed by the reporting
entity;
¢. Compliance with applicable governmental laws, rules, and regulations;
d.  The prompt intemal reporting of violations to an appropriate person or persons identified in the code; and
e.  Accountability for adherence to the code. Yes[X] No[ ]

13.11 If the response to 13.1is no, please explain:

13.2 Has the code of ethics for senior managers been amended? Yes[ ] No[X]

13.21 Ifthe response to 13.2 is yes, provide information related to amendment(s).

13.3 Have any provisions of the code of ethics been waived for any of the specified officers? Yes[ ] No[X]

13.31 Ifthe response to 13.3is yes, provide the nature of any waiver(s).

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

14. s the purchase or sale of all investments of the reporting entity passed upon either by the board of directors or a
subordinate committee thereof? Yes[ ] No[X]

15. Does the reporting entity keep a complete permanent record of the proceedings of its board of directors and all
subordinate committees thereof? Yes[X] No[ ]

16. Has the reporting entity an established procedure for disclosure to its board of directors or trustees of any material

interest or affiliation on the part of any of its officers, directors, trustees or responsible employees that is in conflict or
is likely to conflict with the official duties of such person? Yes[X] No[ ]

FINANCIAL

17. Has this statement been prepared using a basis of accounting other than Statutory Accounting Principles (e.g.,
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles)? Yes[ ] No[X]

18.1 Total amount loaned during the year (inclusive of Separate Accounts, exclusive of policy loans):

18.11 To directors or other officers $
18.12 To stockholders not officers $
18.13 Trustees, supreme or grand (Fraternal only) $
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GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

18.2 Total amount of loans outstanding at the end of year (inclusive of Separate Accounts, exclusive of policy loans):
18.21 To directors or other officers
18.22 To stockholders not officers
18.23 Trustees, supreme or grand (Fraternal only)

19.1 Were any assets reported in this statement subject to a contractual obligation to fransfer to another party without the
liability for such obligation being reported in the statement?

19.2 If yes, state the amount thereof at December 31 of the current year:
19.21 Rented from others
19.22 Borrowed from others
19.23 Leased from others
19.24 Other

20.1 Does this statement include payments for assessments as described in the Annual Statement Instructions other than
guaranty fund or guaranty association assessments?

20.2 If answer is yes:
20.21 Amount paid as losses or risk adjustment
20.22 Amount paid as expenses
20.23 Other amounts paid

21.1 Does the reporting entity report any amounts due from parent, subsidiaries or affiliates on Page 2 of this
statement?

21.2 If yes, indicate any amounts receivable from parent included in the Page 2 amount:

INVESTMENT

221 Were all the stocks, bonds and other securities owned December 31 of current year, over which the reporting entity has
exclusive control, in the actual possession of the reporting entity on said date? (other than securities lending programs
addressed in 22.3)

22.2 Ifno, give full and complete information relating thereto:
HELD BY CUSTODIAN REGIONS MORGAN KEEGAN

22.3 For security lending programs, provide a description of the program including value for collateral and amount of loaned
securities, and whether collateral is carried on or off-balance sheet. (an alternative is to reference Note 16 where this
information is also provided)

224 Does the company's security lending program meet the requirements for a conforming program as outlined in the
Risk-Based Capital Instructions?

22.5 If answer to 22.4 is yes, report amount of collateral.
226 If answer to 22.4 is no, report amount of collateral.

23.1 Were any of the stocks, bonds or other assets of the reporting entity owned at December 31 of the current year not
exclusively under the control of the reporting entity or has the reporting entity sold or transferred any assets subject to
a put option contract that is currently in force? (Exclude securities subject to Interrogatory 19.1 and 22.3)

23.2 If yes, state the amount thereof at December 31 of the current year:

23.21 Subject to repurchase agreements

2322 Subject to reverse repurchase agreements
23.23 Subject to dollar repurchase agreements

23.24 Subject to reverse dollar repurchase agreements
23.25 Pledged as collateral

23.26 Placed under option agreements

23.27 Letter stock or securities restricted as to sale
23.28 On deposit with state or other regulatory body
2329  Other
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Yes[ ] No[X]

Yes[ ] No[X]

Yes[ ] No[X]

Yes[ ] No[X]

Yes[ ] No[X] NA [ ]

Yes[ ] No[X]




GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

23.3 For category (23.27) provide the following:

1 2
Nature of Restriction

24.1 Does the reporting entity have any hedging transactions reported on Schedule DB?

24.2 Ifyes, has a comprehensive description of the hedging program been made available to the domiciliary state?
If no, attach a description with this statement.

25.1 Were any preferred stocks or bonds owned as of December 31 of the current year mandatorily convertible into
equity, or, at the option of the issuer, convertible into equity?

25.2 If yes, state the amount thereof at December 31 of the current year.

26. Excluding items in Schedule E-Part 3-Special Deposits, real estate, mortgage loans and investments held physically
in the reporting entity’s offices, vaults or safety deposit boxes, were all stocks, bonds and other securities, owned
throughout the current year held pursuant to a custodial agreement with a qualified bank or trust company in
accordance with Section 3, lll Conducting Examinations, F — Custodial or Safekeeping agreements of the NAIC
Financial Condition Examiners Handbook?

26.01 For agreements that comply with the requirements of the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook,
complete the following:

Yes[ ] No[X]

Yes[ ] No[X] NA[ ]

Yes[ ] No[X]

Yes[X] No[ ]

1 2
Name of Custodian(s) Custodian’s Address

REGIONS MORGAN KEEGAN

26.02 For all agreements that do not comply with the requirements of the NAIC Financial Condition Examiners Handbook,
provide the name, location and a complete explanation:

1 2 3

Location(s)

Complete Explanation(s)

26.03 Have there been any changes, including name changes, in the custodian(s) identified in 26.01 during the current
year?

26.04 If yes, give full and complete information relating thereto:

Yes[ ] No[X]

1 2 3
Old Custodian Date of Change

26.05 Identify all investment advisors, broker/dealers or individuals acting on behalf of broker/dealers that have access to the
investment accounts, handle securities and have authority to make investments on behalf of the reporting entity:

1 2 2
Central Registration Depository Number(s)

27.1 Does the reporting entity have any diversified mutual funds reported in Schedule D - Part 2 (diversified according
to the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in the Investment Company Act of 1940 [Section 5 (b) (1))?
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GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

27.2 If yes, complete the following schedule:

1 2 3
CUSIP # Name of Mutual Fund Book/Adjusted Carrying Value

27.2999 TOTAL

27.3 For each mutual fund listed in the table above, complete the following schedule:

1 2 3 4
Amount of Mutual Fund's
Name of Mutual Fund Name of Significant Holding | Book/Adjusted Carrying Value
(from above table) of the Mutual Fund Attributable to the Holding Date of Valuation

28. Provide the following information for all short-term and long-term bonds and all preferred stocks. Do not substitute
amortized value or statement value for fair value.

1 2 3
Excess of Statement
over Fair Value (-),
Statement (Admitted) or Fair Value over
Value Fair Value Statement (+)
281 Bonds .. Aot RSOOSR L Gl R 2320857 ...
28:0 e Proead S IOCR R | R N ke TN ol R ol o | s R Y
28.3  Totals 2,320,657 2,320,657

28.4 Describe the sources or methods utilized in determining the fair values:

29.1 Was the rate used to calculate fair value determined by a broker or custodian for any of the securities in Schedule D? Yes[X] No[ ]

29.2 If yes, does the reporting entity have a copy of the broker's or custodian’s pricing policy (hard copy or electronic copy)

for all brokers or custodians used as a pricing source? Yes[X] No[ ]
29.3 If no, describe the reporting entity’s process for determining a reliable pricing source for purposes of disclosure of

fair value for Schedule D:

30.1 Have all the filing requirements of the Purposes and Procedures Manual of the NAIC Securities Valuafion Office been
followed? Yes[X] No[ ]

30.2 Ifno, list exceptions:

OTHER

31.1 Amount of payments to Trade associations, service organizations and statistical or Rating Bureaus, if any? $
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GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

31.2 List the name of the organization and the amount paid if any such payment represented 25% or more of the
total payments to trade associations, service organizations and statistical or rating bureaus during the period
covered by this statement.

1 2
Name Amount Paid

32.1 Amount of payments for legal expenses, if any? $

32.2 List the name of the firm and the amount paid if any such payment represented 25% or more of the total
payments for legal expenses during the period covered by this statement.

1 2
Name Amount Paid

33.1 Amount of payments for expenditures in connection with matters before legislative bodies, officers or departments
of government, if any? $

33.2 List the name of the firm and the amount paid if any such payment represented 25% or more of the total
payment expenditures in connection with matters before legislative bodies, officers or departments of government
during the period covered by this statement.

1 2
Name Amount Paid
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GENERAL INTERROGATORIES
PART 2 - HEALTH INTERROGATORIES

1.1 Does the reporting entity have any direct Medicare Supplement Insurance in force? Yes[ JNo[X]
1.2 Ifyes, indicate premium eamed on U.S. business only. $
1.3 What portion of Item (1.2) is not reported on the Medicare Supplement Insurance Experience Exhibit? $

1.31 Reason for excluding

1.4 Indicate amount of earned premium attributable to Canadian and/or Other Alien not included in Item (1.2) above. $
1.5 Indicate total incurred claims on all Medicare Supplement insurance. $

1.6 Individual policies:

Most current three years:
1.61 Total premium eamed
162 Total incurred claims
163 Number of covered lives

All years prior to most current three years:
1.64 Total premium eamed
1.85 Total incurred claims
1.66 Number of covered lives

© &7

€7 7

1.7 Group policies:

Most current three years:
1.71 Total premium eamed
1.72 Total incurred claims
1.73 Number of covered lives

All years prior to most current three years:
1.74 Total premium eamed
1.75 Total incurred claims
1.76 Number of covered lives

O 9

€ hH

2. Health Test:
1 2

Current Year Prior Year

2.1 Premium Numerator $
2.2 Premium Denominator $
$
$

2.3 Premium Ratio (2.1/2.2)
2.4 Reserve Numerator

2.5 Reserve Denominator
26 Reserve Ratio (2.4 /2.5)

e A

3.1 Has the reporting entity received any endowment or gift from contracting hospitals, physicians, dentists, or others that is agreed will
be returned when, as and if the eamings of the reporting entity permits? Yes[ ]No[X]

3.2 Ifyes, give particulars:

4.1 Have copies of all agreements stating the period and nature of hospitals’, physicians’, and dentists’ care offered to subscribers
and dependents been filed with the appropriate regulatory agency? Yes[ JNo[X]

4.2 If not previously filed, furnish herewith a copy(ies) of such agreement(s). Do these agreements include additional benefits offered? Yes[ [No[X]
5.1 Does the reporting entity have stop-loss reinsurance? Yes[XINo[ ]

5.2 If no, explain:

5.3 Maximum retained risk (see instructions)
5.31 Comprehensive Medical
5.32 Medical Only
5.33 Medicare Supplement
5.34 Dental and vision
5.35 Other Limited Benefit Plan
5.36 Other

100
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6. Describe arrangement which the reporting entity may have to protect subscribers and their dependents against the risk of insolvency
including hold harmless provisions, conversion privileges with other carriers, agreements with providers to continue rendering services,
and any other agreements:
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GENERAL INTERROGATORIES
PART 2 - HEALTH INTERROGATORIES

7.1 Does the reporting entity set up its claim liability for provider services on a service date basis? Yes[ ]No[X]

7.2 If no, give details

8. Provide the following information regarding participating providers:

8.1 Number of providers at start of reporting year 584
8.2 Number of providers at end of reporting year 584
9.1 Does the reporting entity have business subject to premium rate guarantees? Yes[ ]No[X]

9.2 If yes, direct premium eamed:
9.21 Business with rate guarantees between 15-36 months
9.22 Business with rate guarantees over 36 months

10.1 Does the reporting entity have Incentive Pool, Withhold or Bonus Arrangements in its provider confracts? Yes[ JNo[X]

10.2 Ifyes:
10.21 Maximum amount payable bonuses
10.22 Amount actually paid for year bonuses
10.23 Maximum amount payable withholds
10.24 Amount actually paid for year withhalds

7 O O

11.1 Is the reporting entity organized as:
11.12 A Medical Group/Staff Model, Yes[ ]No[X]
11.13 An Individual Practice Association (IPA), or, Yes[ JNo[X]
11.14 A Mixed Model (combination of above)? Yes[ |No[X]

11.2 Is the reporting entity subject to Minimum Net Worth Requirements? Yes[X]No[ ]

11.3 Ifyes, show the name of the state requiring such net worth.
TENNESSEE

11.4 Ifyes, show the amount required. $ 7,114,142

11.5 Is this amount included as part of a contingency reserve in stockholder’s equity? Yes[ INo[X]

11.6 If the amount is calculated, show the calculation

13.1 Do you act as a custodian for health savings accounts? Yes[ ]No[X]

13.2 If yes, please provide the amount of custodial funds held as of the reporting date. $

13.3 Do you act as an administrator for health savings accounts? Yes[ JNo[X]

134 If yes, please provide the balance of the funds administered as of the reporting date. $
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